RESOLUTION NO. 2022-349

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, ATLANTIC TACTICAL, SOMERSET, NJ, FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIFTY (50) FN16 11.5 INCH PRO-H CARBINE RIFLES, IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$84,935.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends to enter into a contract with a State Contract Vendor for the purchase of fifty (50) FN16 11.5 Inch Pro-H Carbine Rifles through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts;

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract be awarded to Atlantic Tactical, Somerset, NJ, (17-FLEET-00732) based upon the proposal received, in an amount not to exceed \$84,935.00; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, as follows:

- 1. THAT this contract for the purchase of fifty (50) FN16 11.5 Inch Pro-H Carbine Rifles, is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program.
- 2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue a contract to Atlantic Tactical, Somerset, NJ, based upon the proposal received, for the purchase of fifty (50) FN16 11.5 Inch Pro-H Carbine Rifles, in an amount not to exceed \$84,935.00.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-12, N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 & LFN 2012-10 TY OF VINELAND (REQUIRED FOR PURCHASES OVER \$17,500.00)

8/1/22

(DATE)

1.	Goods or Services (detailed description): (50) FN18 11.5 inch Pro-H carbine rifles							
2.	Amount to be Awarded: \$84,935.00							
	 Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release 							
3.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year							
4.	**Account Number to be Charged: 2-01-25-240-2502-23078 Vineland Police Department ammunition/firearms							
5.	Contract Period (if applicable):							
6.	Date to be Awarded: 8/23/22							
7.	Recommended Vendor and Address: Atlantic Tactical							
	14 Worlds Fair Drive Somerset, NJ 08873							
8.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach add'l information for Council review) Please see attached.							
	Type of Contract: 🔳 State 🗌 National 🗌 Regional 🗌 County							
	Vendor's Cooperative Contract # 17-FLEET-00732 expires 5/14/23							
9.	Evaluation Performed by: A Capt - Steven Triantor							
10.	Approved by: 81-22							
11.	Attachments: Date							
	 Awarding Proposal Other: 							
•	Send Original to: Purchasing Department Send copies to: Business Administration							
**It	more than one account #, provide break down							

ATLANTIC					ζ	. 4	SALES			QUOTE			
	Ŭ.	OUTFITTING AI		OES			SQ-8074	6302	7,	/8/20	22		
14 Worlds Fair Drive, Somerset NJ 08873 732-377-3297 • FAX 732-537-0007 REMIT TO: 3319 Anvil Place, Raleigh, NC 27603													
(Customer		Contact	-			Ship	То					
PO VIN Tel	ELAND CITY PD Box 1508 ELAND NJ 08362 : (856)-293-1114 : (856)-293-1222						VINELAND PO Box 15 VINELAND Tel: (856 Fax: (856	508 NJ 08 5)-293	362 -1114				
	Account		Terms			Due Date		Account Rep			Schedule Date		
203324		v	Voucher			8/7/2022		Alex Broder			/8/2022		
	Quotation	PO #			Reference		Ship VIA			Page	Printed		
	SQ-80746302	Rodriguez			QVPD-0	7052022-	FDX G Ground		nd	1	7/26/2022 10:35:19 AM		
L	Item	Description			Qty		Price	UM	Disc	ount	Amount		
	VENDOR-SPQ CLASS3-ORI#	FNH NJ0061400			1		\$0.00 \$0.00				\$0.00 \$0.00		
3	CONTRACT	New Jersey 17-FLE Firearms & Equipm			1		\$0.00	EA			\$0.00		
	FNH36100689	FNH 36-100689 FNI Carbine With BUIS 845737013776	.6 11.5 Inch Pro-H ; - UPC		50 Tax Deta	ils	\$1,698.70	EA	1e		\$0.00		
you whe add Rep quo	Thank you for giving us the opportunity to quote on your request. Please reference the above quote number when placing your order. If you have any questions or additional quotes needed, please contact the Sales Representative shown on this form or email quotes@atlantictactical.com. We appreciate your business!					EXEMPT \$0.000 EXEMPT-CLOTHING \$0.000			. Tax	\$0.00 \$84,935.00 \$84,935.00			
								Balan	ce		\$84,935.00		

Everest® Document Format © 1999 - 2006 Everest Software, Inc. All Rights Reserved, www.everestsoftwareinc.com 800-382-0725

FN16 11.5 inch Pro-H carbine rifle

-The FN16 11.5 inch Pro-H carbine rifle is uniquely distinguishable because it is one of only two rifles with a completely ambidextrous lower assembly which allows for ease of use without further modifications. The other company, Knight's Armament, offers the same flexibility with a \$2,500 per rifle cost as opposed to the \$1,698.70 cost of the FN.

-The rifle also comes with additional accessories such adjustable iron sights and a special collapsible stock at the same price that other manufacturers charge extra for (\$200 per rifle savings).

-Atlantic Tactical is the sole distributor for FN Rifles for The State of NJ under state government contract.